ITALO CALVINO

If on a Winter's
Night a Traveller

TRANSLATED FROM THE ITALIAN BY
William Weaver

VINTAGE BOOKS

London



Contents

3
10
25
34
42

63
77

91
103
115
132
140
161
169
199

1

If on a wintefs night a traveler

2

Outside the toum ofMalbork

3

Leaning from the steep dope

4

Without fear of ivind or vertigo
5

Looks down in the gathering shadow
6

In a network of lines that enlace
7

In a network of lines that inter sect
8

On the carpet of leaves illuminated by the moon



Contents

210
221
234
244

253
260

9

Around an empty grave N>

10

What story down there awaits its end?,

11
12



