ITALO CALVINO

If on a Winter's Night a Traveller

TRANSLATED FROM THE ITALIAN BY
William Weaver

VINTAGE BOOKS

Contents

3	1 _
10	If on a wintefs night a traveler
25	2
34	Outside the toum ofMalbork
42	3
54	Leaning from the steep slope
63	4
77	Without fear of ivind or vertigo
91	5
103	Looks down in the gathering shadow
115	6
132	In a network of lines that enlace
140	7
161	In a network of lines that intersect
169	8
199	On the carnet of leaves illuminated by the moon

Contents		
210	9	
221	Around an empty grave ^ >	
234	10	
244	What story down there awaits its end?,	
253	11	

260 12